

CWP No. 3816 of 2019 with
CWP No. 1028 of 2020

16.03.2020 Present : Mr. Rajiv Rai, Advocate, for the petitioner(s) in both the petitions..

Mr. Ajay Vaidya, Sr. Addl. A.G. with Mr. Ranjan Sharma, Mr. Vinod Thakur and Mr. Desh Raj Thakur, Addl. A.Gs. and Ms. Seema Maniktala, Dy. A.G., for the respondents-State.

Mr. Dalip Sharma, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Manish Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 3 to 5 and 7 to 11 in CWP No. 3816 of 2019.

Respondent No. 6 already exparte in CWP No. 3816 of 2019.

CWP No. 3816/2019 & CMP No. 31684/2019

Heard. It appears that the learned Division

Bench of this Court passed an *ex parte* interim order on 27.11.2019. After hearing the learned Counsel for the petitioner(s), in detail, we are of the considered view that the order needs to be modified as it is hindering the working of the respondents-Department.

Accordingly, we modify the said order and direct that the promotions, if any, made during the pendency of the petition will be abide by the final result of this writ petition.

List on **20.04.2020**.

CWP No. 1028 of 2020

Issue notice. Mr. Vinod Thakur, learned Additional Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondents No. 1 and 2.

Dasti notices be issued for the service of respondents No. 3 to 12, returnable for **20.04.2020**, on taking steps within two days.

Copy dasti.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Anoop Chitkara)
Judge

16th March, 2020 (sanjeev)