

Kuldeep Kumar and others vs State of H.P. and others

**CWP No. 3816 of 2019 a/w CWP No.  
1028 of 2020 and CMP(M) No. 501 of 2020**

07.11.2025 Present: Ms. Rajni Gandhi, Advocate vice Mr. Rajiv Rai,  
Advocate for the petitioner(s) in all the petitions.

Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Assist. AG for respondents-State, in  
all the petitions.

Mr. Manish Kumar Sharma, Advocate for respondents  
No. 3 to 5 and 7 to 11 in CWP No. 3816 of 2019 and for  
respondents No. 3 to 5 and 7 to 12 in CWP No. 1028 of  
2020.

Learned Counsel for the parties inform the Court that  
these petitions are connected with CMP(M) No. 501 of 2020, which  
is a miscellaneous application filed in a Letters Patent Appeal. They  
accordingly pray that the case be listed before the appropriate  
Bench.

List before appropriate Bench, at the pleasure of  
Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

November 07, 2025  
(narender)